
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  14,  April 8, 2011

924   Section X - Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative Procedures Committee

Section X 
Announcements and Objection Reports of 

the Joint Administrative Procedures 
Committee

NONE

Section XI 
Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and 

Purchasing

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Notice of Bid
The University of Florida, Purchasing and Disbursement
Services will receive sealed bids for the following:
ITB11MB-135, PPD Office Bldg 700 Re-roof, estimated
budget: $200,000, to be opened May 3, 2011 at 2:00 p.m. in
101 Elmore Hall, Radio Road, Gainesville, FL. Scope of work:
The work includes the complete re-roofing of Physical Plant
Division (PPD) Office Building #700. The building is a single
story office building with a roof area of approximately 13,300
square feet. The work involves the complete removal of the
single-ply membrane roofing and rigid insulation board
system, installation of new temporary roof over the existing
metal deck, tapered insulation system and installation of a
four-ply SBS-Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing
System and associated flashing and trim. The roofing
contractor shall have their main office within a 60 mile radius
of Gainesville. Mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held April
20, 2011 at 10:00 a.m., in the PPD A/E Conference Room,
Building 700, Radio Road, Gainesville, FL. Questions should
be directed to Mercedes Bongiovanni, mbongio@ufl.edu or
(352)392-1331.
For more information visit www.purchasing.ufl.edu.
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT OF 1991 – If special
accommodations are needed in order to attend the Pre-Bid
Meeting or the Bid opening, contact Purchasing,
purchasing@ufl.edu or (352)392-1331 within three (3) days of
the event.

Request for Bid
The Florida State University Facilities Purchasing Department
will receive sealed bids until the dates and times shown for the
following projects. Bid may be brought to the bid opening or
sent to:

Florida State University
Facilities Maintenance, Purchasing
102A Mendenhall Building A
Tallahassee, Florida 32306

prior to bid opening. Bid must reference bid number, opening
date and time on outside of bid package to insure proper
acceptance. Bids submitted by facsimile are NOT acceptable.
For information relating to the Invitation(s) to Bid contact the 
Bid Number FAC30773-11
Procurement Associate: Betty-Jean (BJ) Lewis, Facilities
Mandatory Pre-Bid: April 25, 2011 @ 9:00 a.m.
Location: FSU Facilities Maintenance

969 Learning Way
Room 102A, Mendenhall Bldg A
Tallahassee, Florida 32306-4150

Bid Opening: May 3, 2011 @ 10:00 a.m.
Location: FSU-Facilities Maintenance

Facilities Maintenance Purchasing
969 Learning Way
Room 125, Mendenhall, Building A
Tallahassee, Florida 32306-4150

Bid Documents: Replacing the HVAC system at
Strozier Library Penthouse 

Contact Person: Betty-Jean (BJ) Lewis
Procurement Associate
blewis@admin.fsu.edu

CALL FOR BIDS 
The University of West Florida Board of Trustees is soliciting
sealed bids for the following:

UNIVERSITY OF WEST FLORIDA PARKING LOT “E” 
EXPANSION

Sealed bids will be received until April 28, 2011, 2:00 p.m.
CDT at the Department of Procurement and Contracts, Bldg.
90, Room 134, The University of West Florida, 11000
University Parkway, Pensacola, FL 32514.
Bid number 10ITB-19EE must be marked on outside of bid
package. Bids must be submitted in full and in accordance with
the requirements of all terms and conditions of the Invitation to
Bid.
View this solicitation and related information on the
Procurement and Contracts’ website at
http://uwf.edu/procurement. All plans and specifications may
be downloaded from this site. All questions should be directed
to Eric Engelmeyer at eengelmeyer@uwf.edu or
(850)474-2629.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  14,  April 8, 2011

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   925

Notice to Bidders – Notice of Correction
Supplement to 3/25/11 Publication

Sealed bids for the UNF Student Wellness and Sports
Education Center will be received by: Gilbane Building
Company, 1 UNF Drive, Lot #5, Jacksonville, Florida 32224
until 2:00 p.m. (Local Time), on the dates noted below for the
following bid packages:

Drawings and specifications will be made available through
Gilbane Building Company on April 8, 2011.
The Construction Manager reserves the right to reject any and
all bids received and to waive any and all informalities or
irregularities in regard thereto.

Non-mandatory pre-bid meetings will be held at: UNF Hall
(Bldg. 53), Room 1420, 4892 First Coast Technology Parkway,
Jacksonville, Florida 32224 with starting times shown below
for the following Bid Packages Groups:

Dates are subject to change. Notice will be given to registered
bidders.

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
Invitation To Bid For an Electrical Contractor April 1, 2011

Sealed bids will be received by Duval County Public Schools,
Division of Facilities, Room 535, 1701 Prudential Drive,
Jacksonville, FL 32207 until the time and date(s) recorded
below and immediately thereafter publicly opened and
recorded in the Duval County Public Schools, School Board
Building, located at 1701 Prudential Drive, 5th Floor, Room
513D, Jacksonville, Florida.
BIDS ARE DUE ON OR BEFORE April 26, 2011 AND
WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL 2:00 p.m.
OFFICIAL PROJECT TITLE: Gym Lighting Retrofit for
Twenty Three Schools/DCSB Project No.
M-84430/OFDC-ITB-011-11
SCOPE OF WORK: Retrofit 23 school gyms by replacing high
bay light fixtures with new T-5 fixtures. Total budget not to
exceed 400,000.00. Project funding is subject to availability of
funds as authorized by the Owner. The District reserves the
right to reject any and all bids. All bidders and subcontractors
shall be licensed Contractors and registered corporations as
required by the laws of the State of Florida. DCPS OFDC will
award all 23 schools to a single contactor.
Contract documents for bidding may be obtained at the office
of: LDI Repro Printing Centers, 869 Stockton St., Suite 100,
Jacksonville, FL 32204, (904)381-0777.
Name and address of A/E Firm: Haddad Engineering, 2955
Hartley Road, Suite 205, Jacksonville, Florida 32257; DCSB
Point of Contact: Stan Reddish (904)390-2573.
Contract documents for bidding may be examined at the Duval
County Public Schools Administration Building located at
1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32207.
MBE Participation Goal: Encouragement
All Contractors submitting bids must be prequalified with
Duval County Public Schools at the time of the bid opening.
No bids will be accepted from Contractors who are not
prequalified with Duval County Public Schools.
Prequalification forms and information may be obtained by
contacting: Richard Beaudoin, 1701 Prudential Dr.,
Jacksonville, FL 32207, Ph. (904)390-2358, Fax:
(904)390-2265, Email: beaudoinr@duvalschools.org.

Bid Group Bid Package No. & Description
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
2
2
1
2
2
1
2
2

BP-02B Landscape & Irrigation
BP-03B Polished Concrete
BP-04A Masonry
BP-05B Miscellaneous Metals
BP-06A General Trades
BP-06B Finish Carpentry & Millwork
BP-06C Accessories & Specialties
BP-06D Wood Lockers
BP-07A Architectural Metal Panels
BP-07B Roofing
BP-07C Spray-On Fireproofing
BP-07D Waterproofing
BP-08A Doors, Frames, & Hardware
BP-08B Overhead Coiling Doors
BP-08C Storefronts & Glazing
BP-09A Drywall & Framing

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
3
3
3
3

BP-09B Ceramic Tile
BP-09C Acoustical Ceilings
BP-09D Flooring
BP-09E Wood Floors
BP-09F Athletic Flooring
BP-09G Resinous Flooring
BP-09H Painting
BP-10A Signage
BP-10B Operable Panel Partitions
BP-11A Turnstiles
BP-13A Climbing Walls
BP-14A Elevators
BP-21A Fire Protection
BP-22A Plumbing
BP-23A HVAC
BP-26A Electrical

Bid Group Pre-Bid Meeting
Date

Pre-Bid
Times

Bid Due Dates Bid Due
Times

1 April 13, 2011 9:00 a.m. April 21, 2011 2:00 p.m. EST
2 April 13, 2011 11:00 a.m. April 26, 2011 2:00 p.m. EST
3 April 13, 2011 2:00 p.m. April 28, 2011 2:00 p.m. EST



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  14,  April 8, 2011

926   Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing

The Bid Award Recommendation will be posted on the first
floor bulletin board at the Duval County School Board
Building, 1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, Florida
32207-8182.

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
Invitation To Bid For an Electrical Contractor April 1, 2011

Sealed bids will be received by Duval County Public Schools,
Division of Facilities, Room 535, 1701 Prudential Drive,
Jacksonville, FL 32207 until the time and date(s) recorded
below and immediately thereafter publicly opened and
recorded in the Duval County Public Schools, School Board
Building, located at 1701 Prudential Drive, 5th Floor, Room
513D, Jacksonville, Florida.
BIDS ARE DUE ON OR BEFORE April 19, 2011 AND
WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL 2:00 p.m.
OFFICIAL PROJECT TITLE: Generator Replacement at Ruth
N. Upson Elementary School No. 19, Baldwin Middle High
School No. 38, Justina Road Elementary School No. 215 and
Arlington Heights Elementary School No. 240/DCSB Project
No. M-83990/OFDC ITB-012-11
SCOPE OF WORK: Replace existing generator, transfer
switch and panels at each school. Total budget not to exceed
$180,000.00. Project funding is subject to availability of funds
as authorized by the Owner. The District reserves the right to
reject any and all bids. All bidders and subcontractors shall be
licensed Contractors and registered corporations as required by
the laws of the State of Florida. DCPS OFDC reserves the right
to award schools individually or collectively to a single bidder,
whichever is in the best interests of the District.
Contract documents for bidding may be obtained at the office
of: LDI Repro Printing Centers, 869 Stockton St., Suite 100,
Jacksonville, FL 32204, (904)381-0777.
Name and address of A/E Firm: OHMEGA Group, 1652 San
Marco Blvd., Jacksonville, Florida 32207; DCSB Point of
Contact: Stan Reddish (904)390-2573.
Contract documents for bidding may be examined at the Duval
County Public Schools Administration Building located at
1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32207.
MBE Participation Goal: Encouragement
All Contractors submitting bids must be prequalified with
Duval County Public Schools at the time of the bid opening.
No bids will be accepted from Contractors who are not
prequalified with Duval County Public Schools.
Prequalification forms and information may be obtained by
contacting: Richard Beaudoin, 1701 Prudential Dr.,
Jacksonville, FL 32207, Ph. (904)390-2358, Fax:
(904)390-2265, Email: beaudoinr@duvalschools.org.

The Bid Award Recommendation will be posted on the first
floor bulletin board at the Duval County School Board
Building, 1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, Florida
32207-8182.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Sealed bids will be received from vendors for BAKERY
PRODUCTS, Bid No. B116955GM at The School District of
Lee County (hereinafter the District), Department of
Procurement Services, 2855 Colonial Blvd., Fort Myers, FL
33966-1012, until 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 12, 2011.
Project scope is the purchase and delivery of bakery products
for all District schools on an as needed basis. The District
estimates annual expenditures will be $450,000 per year. No
guarantee of the dollar amount or quantity of this bid is
expressed or implied.
Interested parties must register with the Department of
Procurement Services by contacting Procurement Agent Ginny
Monroe at GinnyDM@LeeSchools.net and providing the
responding vendor name, primary point of contact for this bid,
phone number, and e-mail address.
All bids submitted shall be on the official bid response form
included in the bid specifications, a copy of which may be
reviewed or obtained at the Office of the Procurement Services
or by downloading from Lee County School District,
Procurement Services’ website at: http://procurement.
leeschools.net/bids.htm.
Questions: Questions regarding specifications or intended
work shall be submitted in writing to: Department of
Procurement Services, Ginny Monroe at
GinnyDM@leeschools.net. Questions are due no later than
Tuesday, April 5, 2011 at 2:00 p.m.
The District does not discriminate based on age, race, color,
sex, religion, national origin, disability or marital status.
The School District of Lee County, Department of
Procurement Services, 2855 Colonial Blvd., Fort Myers, FL
33966-1012.

REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
RFP #0211011-AU SFRPC AUDITORS SELECTION AND

NEGOTIATION PROCESS
South Florida Regional Planning Council (Council) is
accepting proposals from Certified Public Accounting (CPA)
firms to provide audit services for our agency for Fiscal Year
2011. The Council will accept proposals until Friday, May 13,
2011, 5:00 p.m. (EDT), at the Council Office, located at 3440
Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 140, Hollywood, FL 33021.
PROPOSAL PRE-SUBMITTAL WORKSHOP DATE: Friday,
April 29, 2011, 9:00 a.m. at SFRPC



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  14,  April 8, 2011

Section XI - Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing   927

Detailed specifications for proposals and schedules are
available upon request at Council Office, or can be
downloaded from the SFRPC website at www.sfrpc.com:
Contact: Vernon Paul, Jr., Finance Director, (954)985-4416,
vpaul@sfrpc.com.

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

RFQ 2011-01 Energy Consumption Provider Services
The Florida Housing Finance Corporation invites all qualified
Offerors to submit proposals for consideration in accordance
with the terms and conditions set forth in Request for
Qualifications 2011-01. Florida Housing is soliciting
Responses from independent, licensed engineers and qualified
professionals, who will calculate utility allowances for
Housing Credit Program developments, to be approved to
complete the energy consumption estimate. Owners who are
seeking a Florida Housing approved Energy Consumption
Provider must contract directly with a Provider in the pool to
obtain the energy consumption estimate.
Proposals shall be accepted until 2:00 p.m., Eastern Time, on
Friday, May 13, 2011, to the attention of Sherry Green,
Contracts Administrator, Florida Housing Finance
Corporation, 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329. For questions or additional
information, please contact Sherry Green at (850)488-4197 or
sherry.green@floridahousing.org. To obtain a copy of the
Request for Proposals, which outlines selection criteria and
applicant’s responsibilities, please submit your request to the
attention of Sherry Green, or you can download the Request
for Proposals from the Florida Housing Finance Corporation
web site at http://apps.floridahousing.org/StandAlone/
FHFC_ECM/AppPage_LegalRFQs.aspx. 
Any modifications that occur to the Request for Qualifications
will be posted at the web site and may result in an extension of
the deadline.

CANAVERAL PORT AUTHORITY

PUR-RFQ-11-3 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
NOTICE-DESIGN SERVICES FOR CANAVERAL COVE 

WELCOME CENTER EXHIBITS
The CANAVERAL PORT AUTHORITY (CPA) is requesting
technical proposals and qualifications from consulting firms
interested in providing exhibit Design Services for the Port
Canaveral Welcome Center exhibits – located in Brevard
County, Florida. This project will be composed of exhibits
interpreting and communicating, the history, activities, and
mission of Port Canaveral and the region it serves. The
Welcome Center is being planned and designed as one
component among several visitor destinations in this area of
the Port. These services will be acquired in compliance with
the Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, Florida Statutes
287.055. The consulting firm will be required to display a

thorough knowledge of exhibit design. The Consultant will be
coordinating with other consultants hired by the Port Authority
for the Cove improvements. Supplemental information
regarding the scope and scale of the Canaveral Cove project
components is available on the CPA website. All references to
CPA’s website shall be http://www.portcanaveral.com/
general/bids/php.

MINIMUM CRITERIA
As a minimum, the firms proposing shall have at least ten (10)
years experience in work of a similar nature with museum and
welcome center exhibit deign and possess all professional
registrations and licenses required in the State of Florida to
obtain the typical permits required for a project of this scope. It
is recommended that the firm have an office within reasonable
proximity to the Canaveral Port Authority and demonstrate that
they would be able to provide services in a timely manner. The
evaluation criteria that will be used to assess firms’
qualifications is available on CPA’s website. 

PROPOSAL CONTENT
As a minimum, proposals shall contain detailed information on
the following:
1.  Firm history, location, capabilities, etc.
2.  GSA Standard Form 330 or equivalent
3. At least five (5) examples and references of previous

experience with providing similar services in the recent
past. Include a brief description of the work and
individuals to be contacted with telephone numbers.

4. A list of services which would not be performed in-house
and a list of consultants that would provide these services
for the firm.

5. A schedule of current commitments and the degree of
completion of each.

6. An organization chart and other information which will be
useful in evaluating the proposal service.

7. Outline of methodology for implementation of the
proposed scope of work.

8. Resumes of key individuals to be involved in the various
aspects of the project and an explanation of each
individual’s role in the project.

9. Evidence of coverage with at least one million dollars of
professional liability insurance.

10. Provide evidence that the firm and all subconsultants are
licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida.

11. Provide a written acknowledgement of receipt of the
materials related to this RFQ, which are posted on CPA’s
website. 

All RFQ applicants should submit a Bidder Registration form
to the CPA’s Purchasing Department in advance of their
proposal submittal (see CPA website for form). All RFQ
applicants are responsible to check the CPA website for
evaluation criteria, the preliminary RFQ process schedule, an
overview of the scope and scale of the Canaveral Cove project



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 37,  Number  14,  April 8, 2011

928   Section XII - Miscellaneous

components, and any addenda that may be issued up to one
week prior to the submittal deadline. All RFQ applicants and
proposals shall be subject to the Terms and Conditions posted
on the CPA’s website. 

SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE
Firms desiring to provide such professional services to the CPA
must furnish six (6) printed copies and one (1) CD (containing
complete proposal in pdf format) of their proposal to:
Canaveral Port Authority, Attn: Karen Pappas, Purchasing
Department, 445 Challenger Road, Ste 301, Cape Canaveral,
FL 32920
All proposals shall be delivered to the CPA no later than 5:00
p.m., on Wednesday, April 27, 2011. The selected firm will be
required to perform all contract services under a standard CPA
service contract, a sample of which may be requested by
contacting Karen Pappas, Purchasing Department, Canaveral
Port Authority by email kpappas@portcanaveral.com or via
phone at (321)783-7831. All notices and additional schedule
information will be posted on CPA’s website. 

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC, intends to allow the
establishment of AN Luxury Imports of Sanford, Inc, d/b/a
Mercedes-Benz of Sanford as a dealership for the sale of
Mercedes-Benz automobiles (line-make MERZ) manufactured
by Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC at 1100 Rinehart Road, Sanford,
(Seminole County), Florida 32771, on or after May 8, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of AN Luxury Imports of Sanford, Inc,
d/b/a Mercedes-Benz of Sanford are dealer operator(s): James
R. Bender, 200 S.W. 1st Ave., Suite 1600, Ft. Lauderdale,
Florida 33301; principal investor(s): AutoNation Enterprises,
Inc, 200 Southwest 1st Avenue, Suite 1600, Ft. Lauderdale,
Florida 33301.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
US Mail to: Kevin Sreenan and Christine Rabideau, Mercedes-
Benz USA, LLC, 13470 International Parkway, Jacksonville,
Florida 32218.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Piaggio Group Americas, Inc., intends to allow the
establishment of Austin Global Enterprises, LLC, as a
dealership for the sale of Piaggio motorcycles (line make
PIAG) manufactured by Piaggio Group Americas, Inc., at 118
Northwest 14th Avenue, Suite D, Gainesville, (Alachua
County), Florida 32601, on or after May 7, 2011.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Austin Global Enterprises, LLC, are
dealer operator(s): Collin Austin, 118 Northwest 14th Avenue,
Suite D, Gainesville, Florida 32601, principal investor(s):
Collin Austin, 118 Northwest 14th Avenue, Suite D,
Gainesville, Florida 32601.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
US Mail to: Michael J. Babich, Piaggio Group Americas, Inc.,
257 Park Avenue South, 4th Floor, New York, New York
10010.


